

No. 17-1026

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GILBERTO GARZA, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Idaho

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK  
MITCHELL P. REICH  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN  
ERIK R. LEHTINEN  
MAYA P. WALDRON  
IDAHO STATE APPELLATE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
322 East Front St., Ste. 570  
Boise, ID 83702

AMIR H. ALI  
*Counsel of Record*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
777 6th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 869-3434  
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

DAVID M. SHAPIRO  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
375 E. Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Prejudice Should Be Presumed When An Attorney Disregards His Client's Instruction To Appeal Following An Appeal Waiver.....	3
A. By Failing To Appeal, An Attorney For- feits A Proceeding To Which The Defend- ant Was Entitled.....	3
B. An Attorney's Refusal To File An Appeal Requested By His Client Usurps A Deci- sion Committed To The Client Alone.....	9
C. It Would Be Profoundly Unfair To Make A Defendant's Right To Appeal Depend- ent On His Ability To Articulate A Viable Issue For Appeal .....	14
II. Denying A Presumption Of Prejudice Would Be Inefficient And Unworkable .....	17
III. Even Under The Other Side's Rules, Mr. Garza Is Entitled To Have His Appeal Rein- stated.....	21
Conclusion.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	2, 5
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	10
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	16
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	9
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	2, 17
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	10
<i>Ferrier v. State</i> , 25 P.3d 110 (Idaho 2001).....	23
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	8
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 911 (2008).....	20
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	5
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 226 P.3d 535 (Idaho 2010).....	15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 336 P.3d 302 (Idaho Ct. App. 2014) .....	7
<i>United States v. Capaldi</i> , 134 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 888 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Medina-Carrasco</i> , 815 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	21
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(A)-(F) .....	9
Idaho App. R. 17(f) .....	6
Idaho App. R. 19 .....	6
Idaho App. R. 25 .....	6
Idaho Crim. R. 11(c)(3) .....	9
S. Ct. R. 14 .....	22
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, United States Attor- neys’ Manual § 2-2.132 (2018).....	12
